to the PD rate for all other remaining sound customer balances. Adverse scenario has only severe

stresses with the same additional uplift rate as the baseline scenario.

As at December 31, 2021 the forward looking provision booked is EUR 9.2 million (EUR 15.4 million as at

December 31, 2020) based on the baseline scenario. The impact of various other scenarios is shown in

the table below.  If the adverse scenario was applied to all countries plus a 30% uplift was applied to all

other sound balances the forward looking provision would increase by EUR 1.2 million to EUR 10.4

million.  In the baseline scenario exclusion of the 20% uplift on all other sound customer balances would

have decreased the provision by EUR 1.7 million; increase of the uplift on all other sound receivables to

30% would have increased the provision by EUR 0.9 million.

2021

(in EUR million) Baseline Scenario incl. +20% uplift

Total IFRS 9 provision (24.7)
-of which forward looking provision (9.2)

2020

(in EUR million) Baseline Scenario incl. +20% uplift

Total IFRS 9 provision (34.6)
-of which forward looking provision (15.4)

2021

 Sensitivity Impact

Scenario Baseline Baseline Adverse Adverse Adverse

Change in uplift -20% +10% 0% -20% +10%

Impact on Income statement (in EUR million) +1.7 -0.9 -0.2 +1.4 -1.2

https://www.aldautomotive.fr/

13

2020

 Sensitivity Impact

Scenario Baseline Baseline Adverse Adverse Adverse

Change in uplift -20% +10% 0% -20% +10%

Impact on Income statement (in EUR million) +1.4 -0.7 -0.5 +0.9 -1.2

The graph below shows a breakdown of the forward looking provision by sector as at December 31, 2021

https://www.aldautomotive.fr/

14

Forward Looking Provision by Sector December 2020

Private individual (21.9%)

SME (18.9%)

Wholesale & retail trade (11.7%)

Construction (8.1%)

Motor trade (7.4%)

Other (6.3%)

Leisure and Tourism (5.7%)

Consulting, Accounting, Professional services (4.9%)

Transportation (3.3%)

Administration & Support service (3.3%)

Manufacturing (2.6%)

Short-term rental companies (2.4%)

Hospitality (1.5%)

Retail (1.0%)

Financial Services (1.0%)

On average 20% (December 2020: 19%) of the total customer portfolio has been identified as at risk.

The evolution of the cost of risk  (including the forward looking element) and the cost of risk as a